Foreign	currency	risk	is	the	risk	that	the	fair	value	or	future	cash	flows	of	a	financial	instrument	will	fluctuate

because of changes in foreign exchange rates. Foreign exchange risk sensitivity analysis has been performed
on	the	foreign	currency	exposures	in	the	Company’s	financials	assets	and	financials	liabilities	at	the	reporting
date i.e. 31st March 2020, net of related foreign exchange contracts.

Notes to the Standalone Financial Statements (Contd.)
(All amounts in ` lakh, unless otherwise stated)

92

 The carrying amounts of the Company’s foreign currency denominated monetary items (Unhedge)
are as follows:

Particulars As at 31st March, 2020 As at 31st March, 2019
Financial Assets
Trade receivables  167.33  99.71
Financial liabilities
Trade payables  289.89  71.25
Loan from related parties  -  553.37
Net assets / (liabilities)  457.22  724.33

 Foreign Currency Sensitivity
 Sensitivity analysis is computed based on the changes in the income and expenses in foreign currency upon

conversion into functional currency, due to exchange rate fluctuations between the previous reporting period
and the current reporting period.

 5% increase and decrease in foreign exchanges rates will have the following impact on profit/(loss)
before tax

Particulars 2019-20 2018-19
5% Increase 5% decrease 5% Increase 5% decrease

USD Sensitivity  22.86  (22.86)  36.22  (36.22)
Increases/ ( decrease ) in profit or loss  22.86  (22.86)  36.22  (36.22)

b.  Interest Rate Risk and Sensitivity
	 Interest	rate	risk	is	the	risk	that	the	fair	value	of	future	cash	flows	of	a	financial	instrument	will	fluctuate	be-

cause of changes in market interest rates. Any changes in the interest rates environment may impact future
rates	of	 borrowing.	The	Company	mitigates	 this	 risk	by	 regularly	 assessing	 the	market	 scenario,	 finding
appropriate	financial	instruments,	interest	rate	negotiations	with	the	lenders	for	ensuring	the	cost	effective
method	of	financing.

 Interest Rate Risk Exposure
Particulars As at 31st March, 2020 As at 31st March, 2019

[…]

a) Foreign Currency Risk and sensitivity
	 Foreign	currency	risk	is	the	risk	that	the	fair	value	or	future	cash	flows	of	a	financial	instrument	will	fluctuate

because of changes in foreign exchange rates. Foreign exchange risk sensitivity analysis has been performed
on	the	foreign	currency	exposures	in	the	Company’s	financials	assets	and	financials	liabilities	at	the	reporting
date i.e. 31st March 2020, net of related foreign exchange contracts.

 The carrying amounts of the Company’s foreign currency denominated monetary items (Unhedge)
are as follows:

Particulars As at 31st March, 2020 As at 31st March, 2019

Financial Assets
Trade receivables  167.33  99.71

Financial liabilities
Trade payables  289.89  71.25

Loan from related parties  -  553.37

Net assets / (liabilities)  457.22  724.33

 Foreign Currency Sensitivity
 Sensitivity analysis is computed based on the changes in the income and expenses in foreign currency upon

conversion into functional currency, due to exchange rate fluctuations between the previous reporting period
and the current reporting period.

 5% increase and decrease in foreign exchanges rates will have the following impact on profit/(loss)
before tax

Particulars 2019-20 2018-19

5% Increase 5% decrease 5% Increase 5% decrease

USD Sensitivity  22.86  (22.86)  36.22  (36.22)

Increases/ ( decrease ) in profit or loss  22.86  (22.86)  36.22  (36.22)

b.  Interest Rate Risk and Sensitivity
	 Interest	rate	risk	is	the	risk	that	the	fair	value	of	future	cash	flows	of	a	financial	instrument	will	fluctuate	be-

cause of changes in market interest rates. Any changes in the interest rates environment may impact future
rates	of	 borrowing.	The	Company	mitigates	 this	 risk	by	 regularly	 assessing	 the	market	 scenario,	 finding
appropriate	financial	instruments,	interest	rate	negotiations	with	the	lenders	for	ensuring	the	cost	effective
method	of	financing.

 Interest Rate Risk Exposure
Particulars As at 31st March, 2020 As at 31st March, 2019